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SEcTroN 4. This act shall tak,-. effect and be in force 
from and after its pass;;ge. 

Approved March 22, 1865. 

CHAPTER 190. 

[Published May 4, 1865.] 

AN ACT to amend chapter 101 of the private and local laws of the 
year 1857, elditled "an. act to incorporate the Wolf river boom 
company, and to repeal chapters 101 and 540 of the private and 
local laws of the year 1836," and to repeal chapter 48 of the 
private and local laws of the year 1802, entitled "an act to 
amend an act entitled 'an act to incorporate the Wolf river 
boom company,' and to repeal chapters 101 and 540 of the private 
and local laws of the/ year 1856." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Said boom company are hereby author- F
f
u compan 

o
rther poet 

ized and empowered to construct, maintain and keep 
a boom or booms on the Wolf river or any of its bay-
ous, for the purpose of storing logs, timber or other ar-
ticles or materials, at any point or points between Lake 
Poygan and section seventeen (17,) town twenty-two 
(22) north, and ranee fifteen (15) east ; and shall also 
be empowered to make a cut across what is known as 
"Ox-bow bend" on said river, above the village of 
Northport, in the county of Wanpaca, for the free pas-
sage of boats, rafts and cribs of all descriptions ; and 
shall also be empowered to boom the said Wolf river at 
the head and foot of said cut : provided, that said 
booms shall in nowise interfera with the free navigation 
of said river. And it is further provided, that the said 
boom company shall put in the above mentioned booms 
in a substantial manner, and shall be held liable for 
any damage that the owners of logs may sustain from 
their neglect to keep their booths in proper repair ; and 
said company shall hang all necessary booms for stor-
ing and rafting logs within the limits of their jurisdic-
tion. 

SECTION 2. Owners of logs or timber shall drive vitibeivor, kc. 

their logs or timber into such booms or bayous as the al 	Tan. 
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boommaster of said company may direct; and said 
boommaster shall have the power to stop any or all 
drives of logs or timber, by giving timely notice to 
parties having charge of the said drives. Parties hav-
ing charge of said drives of logs or timber, shall atop 
the same until said boommaster shall notify them that 
such boom or booms as are designed for their occupa-
tion, are in readiness. But if said parties shall disre-
gard said notice of said boommaster to stop their 
drives, then said owner or owners of said logs shall as-
sume all the risk, liability and responsibility of secur-
ing said logs or timber ; and if .booms below on said 
river are not in readiness to receive said logs, owing to 
their being occupied by other logs, or are not of suffi-
cient capacity to hold said drives, then said owner or 
owners of such logs and timber shall run said logs into 
what is known as "Cut-off bay," and such logs and 
timber shall be liable, and said boommaster may pro-
ceed to collect, (in addition to said drift boomage of 
ten cents per thousand, bound [board] measure,) such 
an amount of charges as is incurred in so storing said 
logs. Said boommaster may proceed to collect the 
same in the way and manner prescribed in section four 
of this act. And it is expressly provided, that the 
above mentioned logs and timber shall be in the sole 
care and custody, risk, liability and responsibility of 
the owner or owners thereof, except as in sections one 
and five of this act expressly provided. And it is also 
provided, the above mentioned boommaster shall be 
appointed by the president of said company immediate- 
ly after their annual election of officers. 

SECTION 3. Said boom company shall have the ex-
clusive privilege and the right of booming and occupy-
ing all bayous and flach portions of the shore of said 
Wolf river as are or may be necessary for the safe 
storage of logs, timber or other materials, or for rafting 
purposes, between points mentioned in section one of 
this act. 

SECTION 4. The said boom company shall be en-
titled to have and receive ten cents per thousand feet, 
board measure, upon all logs, timber, floating materiels 
or other articles or materials floating or running in or 
through any of the booms of said company, or received 
or stored in any such booms. And the boomage fee 
and all other claims which said company may have un- 

Exclusive right 
of booming. 

Boomoge fee'. 

Me, *c. 
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der the provisions of this act, (or that of which this is 
amendatory,) shall be a lien upon such logs, timber or 
floating material, and upon any boards, lumber or ar-
ticles into which the same may be manufactured. And 
the said company shall be entitled and authorized with-
out process of law, to seize, wherever the same may be 
found, take and keep possession of, any such logs or 
timber, or other materials, (or any boards, lumber or 
articles into which the sane may be manufactured,) 
against which said company may have any such boom-
age, demand or claim, or upon which they .  may have 
such lien. And said company at any time when it May Bell logooko; 
shall deem advisable (after said boomage, claim, de- kr f*".  
mand or lien shall become due and payable,) enforce 
the collection on and payment of any such demand, 
claim, boomage or lien, out of and from such logs, tim-
ber or materials, (or any boards, lumber or articles into 
which the same may have been manufactured,) by sell-
ing the same at public auction, or any part of the same, 
in the city ,of Oshkosh, Winnebago county, Wisconsin, 
after giving twenty days' notice of such sale in some Notice of sale. 

newspaper published in the cities of Oshkosh and Fond 
du Lac, and in some paper published in the county of 
Waupaca, and after serving a copy of said notice upon 
the owner or owners of any such logs, timber or mate-
rials, if known to be within the county where such sale 
it to be made, and to apply the avails and proceeds of 
any soich sale to the payment of such boomage, claim, 
demand or lien, and the costs, charges and expenses 
of seizing, taking and keeping, advertising and selling, 
with reasonable attorney and counsel fees, returning the 
residue, if any, to the owner or owners' of such prop-
erty. And the affidavit of the publisher, printer or 
foreman of any newspaper, (in which any such notice of 
such sale shall be published,) of the publication of any 
such notice of sale, shall be entitled to be used in evi-
dence in all courts of justice in this state, and in all 
proceedings betore any officer, body or board, and shall 
be prima facie evidence of such publication, and of 
facts stated therein; and no person or persons, corn- No action for re- 

°ovary of ouch pany or corporation, shall be entitled or permitted to loge, ko. after 
bring, commence or prosecute in any of the courts of one year' 
this state against said company or any of its officers, 
stockholders, agents or employees thereof, any suit, 
action or proceedings for the recovery of any logs, 
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timber or other materials, (or the boards, lumber or 
articles into which the same may be manufactured,) so 
seized, taken and sold under the provisions of this act, 
(or of that of which this is amendatory,) or for the recov- 
ery of any claim, demand or damages for taking, seiz- 
ing or selling any such property under the provisions 
of this act, (or that of which this is amendatory,) after 
the expiration of one year from and after such sale, and 

No action to be the selling of the same as ht rein provided. And here- 
brought against 
the company for after all person or persons, company or corporation, 
aimlessness, Lc. shall be forever barred from bringing any suit, action after two years. 

or proceedings, and further, no action, suit or proceed-
ings shall be commenced or prosecuted in any of the 
courts of this state against said company or any of its 
officers, stockholders, agents or employees, for any 
negligence, careles3ness, omissions, malfeasance or mal-
practice of said company, or any of its officers, agents 
or employees, in carrying out, using or enjoying any of 
the franchises, powers, rights, duties or privileges of 
said company under this act, (or of the act of which 
this is amendatory,) after the expiration of twe years 
from the time any cause of action shall accrue to any 
such person or persons, company or corporation, against 
said company or any of its officers, agents, stockholders 
or employees, from any such negligence, carelessness, 
omissions, malfeasance or malpractice of said company, 
or any of its officers, agents or employees, as aforesail, 
but thereafter all such persons, corporations oricom-
panics shall be forever barred from bringing any such 
actions or proceedings. 

la  Mile kV, Ac.• SECTION 5. Owners of logs and timber shall raft the are not rafted 
with reasonable same with the greatest reasonable dispatch, but if in 
dispatch, the opinion of the boummaster, they employ more time 

than is necessary in rafting out the same, or fail to 
furnish their due proportion of men to do the same, or 
to do other work that is necessary for the prosecution 
of said rafting, or the .safety of the logs, then said 
boommaster, without any liability or rcsponsibility on 
the part of said company, may let the rafting of the 
same to some person or company, who shall be entitled 
to receive and collect for such rafting, not to exceed 
fifty (50) cents per thousand, board measure, exclusive 
of drift bootnage, material necessary for rafting, or 
such charges as are provided for in section two of 
this act. And it is provided, that the expense incurred 

Expenses of 
" catch.minit-
Ind? ac. 
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in "catch marking," and other expense that is neces-
sary (in the opinion of said boommaster) for the pros-
ecutien of the work, or for the safety of the logs, shall 
be a pro rata lien on all logs in any drive being rafted 
as above ; and any person or company having charge 
of the same under the direction of the boommaster, 
may collect the same in the way and manner, to wit: 
as is provided for boomage in section four of this act; 
and any person or company so rafting or performing 
such other work as is necessary for the prosecution of 
the work or for the safety of the logs, shall have a lien 
upon any such logs and timber or other materials, and 
may enforce the collection in the way and manner as 
is provided for collection of boom charges in section 
four of this act. And all logs, timber or other mater- trea of logo. 

ials while in storage in any of the booms of said coin- 
pany, shall be in the exclusive control, care, custody 
and charge, (except where 80 rafted as above,) and at 
the sole risk, liability and responsibility of the owner 
or owners thereof, (except as provided in section one 
of this act.) And said company or boommaster shall 
have no control, care, charge, custody, risk, liability or 
responsibility thereof, except as is in this section and 
in section one of this act expressly provided. And it 
is further provided, that if any person or persons hav-
ing charge of any drive of logs fail to furnish sufficient 
trip tenders, (that) said boommaster Milli employ the 
same ; and it is provided, that the ex i,enstl so incurred 
shall be a pro rata lien on the drive of logs on which ' 
said work is done, and collection made and enforced as' 
is provided in section four of this act. 

SECTION 6. Said boommaster shall provide suitable and stray log.. Rafting prim 

boom timber and material for rafting all prize and stray 
logs, and any person or company rafting logs out of 
said booms, shall raft said 'stray and prize logs in a 
suitable manner, and shall receive for so rafting, the 
same rate per thousand feet as provided for rafting in 
section five of this act. And said boommaster at such sale or lame for 

time as he may deem proper, may sell at the city of charge'.  
Oshkosh the same at public auction, after giving twen- 
ty (20) days' notice in some newspaper published in 
the cities of Oshkosh and Fond du Lac, of the day of 
sale, and shall divide the proceeds of the sale of said 
prize logs pro rata among the owners of logs and tim-
ber rafted by them, after deducting costs of rafting, 
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Amount of sale, towing, advertising, scaling and sPlling the same. And 
he  it is further provided, that said boommaster shall 

cause an impartial survey of the str,ay logs to be made, 
and the mark of each log and the scale of the same, 
and the price for which it was sold, entered in a dis-
tinct manner in a book to be kept at the office of the 
said company, in the city of Oshkosh. Said boom-
master, officer or agent of said company having charge 
of the same shall, pay on demand all persons or com-
panies owning said stray logs, the proceeds of the sale 
of such logs to be sold as aforesaid, after deducting 
costs of rafting, towing, scaling, advertising and selling 
the same; and it shall be deemed a misdemeanor, and 
punishable with a fine not to exceed fifty dollars, for 
any person to mark a prize log while logs are in said 
boom. 

Company may 	SECTION 7. In case said company, for the purpose 
lake lands, &c. of its said business or organization, shall need any land, 

or it shall be necessary for the company to occupy any 
If owners and land for such purpose, (the necessity of which the said 
oempany cannot 
agree M ChM. company shall be the sole judge,) and said company 
ages,  

rs to 
00111II

a  
Iin• shall be unable to agree with the owner or owners &lone 	be p- 

pointed to ap- thereof, as to the value of said land, or the damage praise same. 
which such owner or owners sustain by reason of the 
company or any person under it, occupying said lands 
for the purpose of its organization, or for .rafting, 
booming, sorting or storing any logs, the said company 
may have any such lands condemned, as follows : The 
circuit judge of the (10) tenth judicial district of the 
state of Wisconsin, 'may, upon the application of said 
company, or any of its officers, appoint three commis- 
sioners to adjudge the value of such lands, or the dam- 
age which the owner or owners thereof may sustain by 
reason of its being used for the purposes aforesaid; 

Award a corn- and said commissioners shall file their award or adjust- alselosere. 
ment in the office of the clerk of the circuit court of 
Winnebago county, state of Wisconsin. Such company 
shall after they have deposited the amount of such 
award in the office of said clerk of said county, be en-
titled to occupy and enjoy the said land for the uses 

Appeal.  and purposes aforesaid. The said company, or the 
owner or owners of said land, or any parties interest-
ed, may appeal from such award to the circuit court of 
Winnebago county ; and in case the said company shall 
appeal from such award, and shall not reduce the 
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amount of award, the company shall be liable for the 
costs of appeal. If the award is decreased, they shall 
be entitled to costs. If any other person shall appeal, 
unless the award shall be increased, such person shall 
pay costs of appeal. If it shall be increased, then ap-
pellants shall be entitled to costs of appeal. And the 
said company shall be entitled to have any lands which 
they may deem necessary for the uses and purposes of 
said company, condemned ; and upon the payment in When Mk sioll 
full into the office of the clerk of the circuit court of " 8"1""Psar' 
Winnebago county, the value of such lands, as found 
by such commissioners, or by such court as aforesaid, 
the title in fee of such lands shall vest in the said com-
pany. 

SECTION 8. Said company shall keep a book at their Mark book. 

office in the city of Oshkosh, in which all marks of logs 
and timber shall be recorded, that are put in and run 
from the Wolf river and its tributaries. 

SECTION 9. Chapter 43 of the private and local Repeal, 

laws of the year (A. D.) 1862, entitled "an act to 
amend an act to incorporate the Wolf river boom com-
pany, and to repeal chapters 101 and 540 of the pri- 
vate and local laws of the year (A. .D.) 1856," is here-
by repealed, and all parts of acts contravening the 
provisions of this act, are hereby repeal ed. 

SECTION 10. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 23, 1865. 

CHAPTER 205. 

[Published May 4, I86G.] 

AN ACT to incorporate the Depere and New York iron company. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented a senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTIoN 1. That G. Lee Stout, Nelson Dunham and corporawm. 
A. T. Stout, of New Jersey, Latmer Bailey and Wal- 
ter Lawton, of New York, Samuel L. French, of Mas-
sachusetts, and Joseph G. Lawton, of Wisconsin, and 
their associates, shall be and they are hereby created 


